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DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:
The Department of Resource Management recommends that the Planning Commission:
1.

Conduct a noticed public hearing to consider an Appeal of the Solano County Zoning
Administrator approval of Use Permit revision application no. U-18-01-MR1 of EQ
Industrial Services Inc. to establish and operate a waste transfer facility on an 8-acre
portion of a 26-acre property located at 8028 Schroeder Road, ½ mile west of the City of
Dixon, within the Exclusive Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District; APN 0113-010-180.

2.

Adopt a resolution to Approve Minor Revision No. 1 of Use Permit U-18-01 based on the
enumerated findings and subject to the recommended conditions of approval. (Attachment
A).

SUMMARY
On December 16th, 2021 the Solano County Zoning Administrator held a duly noticed public
hearing to consider a use permit minor revision application from EQ Industrial Services Inc. After
due consideration, review of the Department of Resource Management’s report, and hearing
testimony at the meeting, the Zoning Administrator took action to approve U-18-01-MR1.
Zoning Administrator approval included a modification to Condition of Approval No. 7 as well as
a new condition of approval:
Modification of Condition of Approval No. 7
In order to minimize noise impact on surrounding properties, the hours of operation of the shop
facility shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. (November – March) and from 5:00 a.m. – 8:00
p.m. (April – October) Monday through Saturday. Business activities may occasionally occur
outside of normal operating hours to facilitate unforeseen disaster and emergency response.
New Condition of Approval
Prior to conducting the authorized land use, the permittee shall acquire any permit, approval, or
clearance necessary from the California Department of Toxic Substances Control to operate the
proposed “Exempt” Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility. Prior to operation, the permittee shall
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provide documentation to the Planning Services Division to verify that this condition has been
satisfied.
On December 22, 2021 the appellant filed an Appeal Request Form with the Department of
Resource Management. The appeal, included as Attachment B, details the reasons for objection
to the Zoning Administrator’s decision.
SITE and BACKGROUND
Approximately 10 acres of the 26-acre property is graveled, fenced and utilized for truck parking,
vehicle, and equipment storage. This area is developed with a 15,000 square foot maintenance
shop. The property is also developed with a 2,300 sq. ft. single family residence and the balance
of the parcel is planted in orchard.
The subject site has accommodated agricultural trucking operations since 1989. Use Permit U89-23 was issued by the Solano County Planning Commission which permitted the first such use
on site. Subsequent permitting has superseded the original approval and expanded the area
devoted to trucking, storage, and maintenance on-site.
On July 5, 2018 the Zoning Administrator granted Use Permit U-18-01 to authorize two
businesses at this location:
1)

Betschart, Inc. is a custom hay harvesting business which offers services off-site.
Betschart Inc. utilizes 1.5 acres of the site for vehicle and equipment storage along with a
portion of the existing maintenance shop.

2)

Tremont Group dba Grow West previously utilized 8.7 acres to operate a trucking
company serving the agricultural community. The business also utilized a portion of the
existing maintenance shop. 30 truck trips per day were included as part of the previous
use permit approval for Grow West.

The acreage and portion of the shop building previously utilized by Grow West coincides with the
proposed EQ Industrial Services project.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
US Ecology Inc., operating as EQ Industrial Services (EQIS), maintains a Retail Services Division
that provides waste disposal services for many retail stores and distribution operations. EQIS
customers include grocery, hardware, pharmaceutical, and large warehouse where goods are
damaged or returned as defective. Retail Services Division handles waste such as shampoo, dish
soap, bug spray, car batteries, over the counter medications, paint, and consumer electronics.
All on-site waste is packaged in its original containers, where a liquid is involved, the waste is
placed in a zip-lock bag and then placed in a drum or box for shipment to the proposed site. This
type of operation is considered by the Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) as an
Exempt 10-Day Transfer Station, provided it meets required siting criteria. US Ecology would be
aggregating containers from various businesses and/or customers (such as Home Depot, Harbor
Freight, auto shops, etc.) containing various types of waste material. This waste would include
defective consumer products, non-hazardous waste, e-waste, universal waste, California
regulated wastes and RCRA wastes. This facility will not handle municipal or medical waste at
this location. Where required by law, regulated waste would arrive in DOT approved containers.
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None of the containers would be opened at the proposed Dixon facility.
In addition, US Ecology’s emergency response division will utilize the site for staging of
emergency response equipment. This equipment will include emergency response trailers, trucks,
and supplies (drums, booms, absorbent and PPE).
Approximately eight (8) acres of the existing graveled, fenced portion of the property would be
utilized by the proposed business for truck, vehicle, container, and equipment storage.
A majority of the existing 15,000 square foot maintenance shop will be utilized by EQ Industrial
Services.
A 2,865 sq. ft. modular office will be placed near the existing warehouse.
The project involves two (2) truck trips and eight (8) employee trips per operating weekday. The
business is not open to the public.
Signage measuring five (5) feet by five(5) feet will be affixed to the existing chain-link fence.
There are no proposed changes to the existing Betschart Inc. operations on-site.
Figure 1 – Aerial, Developed portion of subject site.
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California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
Certain land uses are subject to laws and regulations administered by federal, state, regional, and other
local agencies and may require additional licenses or permits, prior to conducting the land use. The
proposal includes a Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility, which is subject to the rules and regulations
administered by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control. Under DTSC regulations, such
a facility may be exempt from DTSC permit requirements depending on location.
In order to operate as an Exempt Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility specific conditions and siting
consideration must be met, which includes, among others, locating a minimum of 500 feet from
structures used for permanently occupied human habitations or other special uses (e.g. schools, day
care centers). Verification that a particular facility satisfies the specific conditions and siting
considerations applicable to an Exempt Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility is made at the discretion of
DTSC. The Zoning Administrator imposed Condition No. 21 to require the permitted to verify that the
facility either had the required DTSC permits or was exempt from DTSC permitting requirements.
Because DTSC issues its permits to the facility operator rather than the property owner, staff is
recommending that the language of Condition No. 21 be modified to address DTSC permit practices.
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS
The project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act
pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities. Class 1 consists of the operation,
repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private
structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.
The parcel has historically been utilized and permitted to operate as an agricultural trucking facility. The
site is developed with a fenced gravel storage yard and 12,450 square foot metal shop building.
Negligible development in the form of a 2,880 sq. ft. modular office coach is proposed under this permit.
The parcel has developed access and utilities serving the facility. The waste transfer trucking use is
similar to the previous agriculture trucking operation in that the site will be utilized for vehicle storage.
The proposed uses will be located within the existing developed footprint on the property.
LAND USE CONSISTENCY
General Plan and Zoning
The property is designated Agriculture by the Solano County General Plan. As indicated on the General
Plan land use consistency table (General Plan Table LU-7) the Exclusive Agriculture “A-40” Zoning
District is consistent with this designation. Exclusive Agriculture Zoning Regulations require issuance of
a Use Permit in order to operate an Infrastructure Use subject to general and specific use requirements
detailed in Solano County Zoning Code Sections 28.78.20 (A) & (B3):
Infrastructure uses, as permitted in the applicable zoning district, must meet the applicable development
standards delineated in the zoning district and comply with the following general requirements:
Access. Shall provide adequate truck loading area as required by the Zoning Administrator or
Planning Commission, together with ingress and egress designed to avoid traffic hazard and
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congestion; All connections to County roads shall meet the encroachment permit requirements of
the Director of Resource Management, which generally include, but shall not be limited to, paving of
the connection within the County road right-of-way.
The project site fronts along Schroeder Road (County Road No. 240). An entrance gate to the facility
is set back 100 feet from Schroeder Road to regulate access and to minimize traffic congestion and
hazards.
The project has a developed private driveway and encroachment off Schroeder Road.
Roads. Shall be located on a public road or a private road if there is a recorded maintenance
agreement executed by all lot owners served by the private road. All connections to County roads
shall meet the encroachment permit requirements of the Director of Resource Management, which
generally include, but shall not be limited to, paving of the connection within the County road rightof-way.
See Access above.
Setbacks. Minimum setback from an adjacent street shall be the same as required for the main
building.
Within the “A-40” Zoning District, the minimum setback for a main building from the front property
line is 30 feet. The project does not involve the construction of any new structures within the required
setback. The existing metal building is setback 120 feet from the nearest (front) parcel line. The
proposed office coach exceeds setback requirements.
In addition to the general requirements above, the following specific infrastructure requirement
applies:
Waste Disposal, Processing, or Composting. Disposal, processing, or composting of waste shall
show that adequate controls or measures will be taken to prevent offensive smoke, odors, and
fumes; and shall be located so that truck traffic noise and vibration shall not be offensive to
neighboring dwellings.
Outdoor storage of vehicles and equipment is not expected to contribute to nuisances in this agricultural
setting. Repair and maintenance activities would generate some level of noise; however, effects would
be minimized as these tasks would be performed within the metal shop building.
ALTERNATIVES:
The Planning Commission, after conducting a public hearing on this matter, may choose one of
the following options:
1.

Affirm the Zoning Administrator’s approval, or

2.

Reverse the Zoning Administrator’s approval, or

3.

Modify the terms and conditions of the permit based on new information received
and further analysis.
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Attachments:
ABCDE-

Draft Resolution
Appeal Request
Assessor Parcel Map
Site Development Plan
Public Comments
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ATTACHMENT A

SOLANO COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. xxxx
WHEREAS, the Solano County Planning Commission, after proper notice, conducted a
public hearing on February 3, 2022, to consider an Appeal of the Solano County Zoning
Administrator approval of Use Permit revision application No. U-18-01-MR1 of EQ Industrial
Services Inc. to establish and operate a waste transfer facility on an 8-acre portion of property
located at 8028 Schroeder Road, ½ mile west of the City of Dixon, within the Exclusive
Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District; APN 0113-010-180; and
WHEREAS, said Planning Commission has reviewed the report of the Department of
Resource Management and heard testimony relative to the subject application at the duly
noticed public hearing held on February 3, 2022; and
WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Planning Commission has made the following
findings in regard to said proposal:
1.

That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the use or building is in
conformity to the General Plan for the County with regard to traffic circulation,
population densities and distribution, and other aspects of the General Plan
considered by the Planning Commission to be pertinent.
The proposed Infrastructure Use is consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the
Solano County Zoning Ordinance and Solano County General Plan. Both businesses are
conditionally permitted land uses within the Exclusive Agriculture “A-40” Zoning District. As
detailed in the Analysis of this report, the proposal meets or exceeds the general and
specific land use regulations pertaining to this use.

2.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities have been
or are being provided.
The subject site has developed utilities, access off Schroeder Road, and drainage
necessary for the facility.

3.

The subject use will not, under the circumstances of this particular case, constitute a
nuisance or be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort or general
welfare of persons residing or working in or passing through the neighborhood of
such proposed use or be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in
the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.
The project involves the operation of an Infrastructure Use and a Custom Farm Service
business at 8034 Schroeder Road. Vehicle and equipment storage would occur outdoors
within the existing fenced gravel yard and would be screened from public view by existing
perimeter chain link fencing with privacy slats. Site utilization is not expected to be out of
character for the agricultural setting or generate nuisances.

4.

The project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption from the California Environmental
Quality Act pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Existing Facilities. Class 1 consists
of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of
existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical
features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the
lead agency’s determination.
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RESOLVED, the Planning Commission approves Minor Revision No. 1 of Use Permit U18-01 subject to the following conditions of approval:
General
1.

Approval is hereby granted to operate Waste Transfer Facility and a Custom Farm
Services business consisting of a 10.20-acre gravel storage yard, 15,000 square foot metal
shop building, and 2,880 sq. ft. office coach at 8034 Schroeder Road; 0113-010-180. The
permitted uses shall be established in accord with the application materials and
development plans for Use Permit U-18-01-MR1, filed November 17, 2021 and as
approved by the Solano County Zoning Administrator.

2.

The permittee shall take such measures as may be necessary or as may be required by
the County to prevent offensive noise, lighting, dust or other impacts, which constitute a
hazard or nuisance to surrounding properties.

3.

Any expansion or change in the use may require a new or modified use permit and
further environmental review.

4.

No additional uses (including outdoor storage), new or expanded buildings shall be
established or constructed beyond those identified on the approved plot plan without
prior approval of a new or modified use permit.

5.

The premises shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner and kept free of
accumulated debris and junk.

6.

In order to minimize the generation of dust, the permittee shall prohibit vehicular speeds
from exceeding 5 mph on site and post signage in a clearly visible place to inform drivers
of this limitation. In addition, the permittee shall spray the gravel area of the yard with
water as needed in order to suppress the generation of dust.

7.

In order to minimize noise impact on surrounding properties, the hours of operation of
the shop facility shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. – 6:00 p.m. (November – March) and from
5:00 a.m. – 8:00 p.m. (April – October) Monday through Saturday. Business activities
may occasionally occur outside of normal operating hours to facilitate unforeseen
disaster and emergency response

8.

Approval granted through the issuance of this minor revision shall supersede the original
use permit, U-18-01, and its conditions of approval.

Business License
9.

The permittee shall secure and abide by the terms and conditions of a Business License
issued by this Department for each business on site. This approved Use Permit shall
constitute as the “Zoning Clearance” necessary to file for the license.

Public Works – Engineering
10.

The permittee shall maintain a valid Encroachment Permit for the commercial driveway
access connection to Schroeder Road.
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Building and Safety Division
11.

Prior to any construction or improvements taking place, a Building Permit Application
shall first be submitted as per Section 105 of the 2019 California Building Code. “Any
owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, or change the occupancy
of a building or structure shall first make application to the building official and obtain the
required permit.”

12.

Certificate of Occupancy “111.1 Use and Occupancy. No building shall be used or
occupied, and no change in the existing occupancy classification of a building or
structure or portion thereof shall be made until the building official has issued a
certificate of occupancy therefore as provided herein.”

13.

The site and all facilities shall meet all of the accessibility requirements found in Chapter
11B of the 2019 California Building. The designer is required to design for the most
restrictive requirements between ADA Federal Law and the 2016 California Building
Code. The Solano County Building Division will be reviewing the plans for the most
restrictive requirements of the two. There shall be a complete site plan, drawn to scale,
and designed by a licensed architect reflecting all site accessibility.

14.

All accessible paths of travel and parking areas shall be a hard-scaped surface and shall
meet all of the worst-case requirements between Chapter 11B of the 2016 California
Building Code and the ADA Federal Law. One ADA parking shall be provided per every
25 parking stalls.

15.

The building permit plans shall include a code analysis as listed below and the design
shall be under the 2019 California Codes and all current rules, regulations, laws and
ordinances of the local, state and federal requirements. Upon building permit submittal,
the licensed architect shall provide a code analysis for each building or structure such
as:
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Occupancy Classification
Type of Construction
Occupant Load
Number of required restrooms (based on occupant load)
Number of required ADA parking

16.

Plans and Specifications shall meet the requirements as per Section 105 of the 2019
California Building Code. “Construction documents, statement of special inspections and
other data shall be submitted in one or more sets with each permit application. The
construction documents shall be prepared by a registered design professional where
required by the statutes of the jurisdiction in which the project is to be constructed.
Where special conditions exist, the building official is authorized to require additional
construction documents to be prepared by a registered design professional.” Electronic
media documents are permitted when approved by the building official. Construction
documents shall be of sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature and extent of the
work proposed and show in detail that it will conform to the provisions of this code and
relevant laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, as determined by the building official.”

17.

Site Accessibility Requirements. The site and all facilities shall meet all of the
accessibility requirements found in Chapter 11B of the 2019 California Building. The
designer is required to design for the most restrictive requirements between ADA
Federal Law and the 2019 California Building Code. The Solano County Building
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Division will be reviewing the plans for the most restrictive requirements of the two.
There shall be a complete site plan, drawn to scale reflecting all site accessibility. The
site shall be developed in a manner consistent with state and federal requirements for
accessibility for disabled persons, including all parking area, aisles and paths of travel
and structures.
18.

The fire district will reassess the site for fire life and safety requirements.

19.

An Automatic residential fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout the modular
office.

Environmental Health Division
20.

The permittee shall comply with the standards and conditions of a Solano County
Hazardous Material Management Business Plan which requires secondary containment
of hazardous materials.

California Department of Substances Control
21.

Prior to operation of the Waste Transfer Facility, the permittee or the operator shall
acquire any permit, approval, or clearance necessary from the California Department of
Toxic Substances Control. Prior to operation, the permittee or operator shall provide
documentation to the Planning Services Division to verify that this condition has been
satisfied.

Permit Term
22.

The permit shall be in effect for a five (5) year period with provision that a renewal may
be granted if said request is received prior to the expiration date of December 16, 2026
and the use shall remain the same and in compliance with the conditions of approval.
********************

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Solano
County Planning Commission on February 3, 2022 by the following vote:
AYES:

Commissioners

NOES:

Commissioners

ABSTAIN:

Commissioners

ABSENT:

Commissioners
_____________________________
Paula Bauer, Chairperson

By: ____________________________
Terry Schmidtbauer, Secretary
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ATTACHMENT E
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jeffrey Williams
Planning
Zoning Administrator Hearing
Thursday, December 2, 2021 7:53:55 PM

I received notice of a public hearing regarding refuse disposal transfer facility near my home in Dixon, I would like
to know exactly what this facility entails. Is this a full blown landfill? If so it is far to close to homes and I
wouldn’t want it here. A little information would be greatly appreciated!!!
                Jeff Williams
[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing attempts. Do not
click or open suspicious links or attachments.

ATTACHMENT E
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

DM
Planning
Use permit u-18-01-mr1
Tuesday, December 7, 2021 11:20:56 AM

To: Eric Wilberg, planning administrator
From: Dominic Maionchi
1.I would like to see the entire file regarding the refuse disposal transfer facility
2. I oppose the use permit under the California based on all legal grounds available including but not
limited to CEQUA, CEQUA exemption, environmental concerns, noise, odor, fumes, nuisance, traffic,
vibrations, administrative violations, etc.
3. I reserve all rights to challenge in court
4. Under the California public records act I wish to be provided with ALL records including but not
limited to external emails, internal emails, texts, video, photos, correspondence, documents, notes,
architectural plans, prior correspondence with EQ Industrial services regarding prior projects and
applications at this or other sites, any prior communication from any government official or employee
with EQ industrial services, concerning this proposed project. This is a rush request as I was just
informed of this project and there is a hearing soon.
4. If you cannot provide this prior to public hearing I ask that you postpone the hearing.
5. Specifics on the CEQUA exemption.
Dominic Maionchi
415 385 8278

[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing
attempts. Do not click or open suspicious links or attachments.
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Sent from my iPhone
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ATTACHMENT E
From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Colleen K Schneider
Planning
Public notice for zoning U-18-01-MR1
Wednesday, December 15, 2021 11:46:00 AM

I am requesting a 3 week extension of time for the Public Hearing for Use Permit application U-18-01-MR1 of EQ
Industrial Services Inc.
Extension is requested due to the following
1. Solano County and State of California delayed response time for Freedom of Information request.
2. Inconsistencies in exemption requests and State of California Waste Transfer Facility laws and procedures
3. Short time frame of Public meeting date from receipt of letter in mail.
4. Extended time period required to collect necessary data and information to thoroughly evaluate effects of
exemption. Likely due to COVID Restrictions
Without all the available information a complete evaluation of the exemption will not be possible. Thank you for
your consideration
Jim Schneider
6110 Reddick Ln
Dixon, CA. 95620
530-902-8895
Sent from my iPad
[EXTERNAL Email Notice!] External communication is important to us. Be cautious of phishing attempts. Do not
click or open suspicious links or attachments.
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